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2009 WISCONSIN ACT 355

AN ACT to repeal 460.04 (3), 460.04 (4), 460.05 (3), 460.14 (4) and 460.150(28number and amend 15.407
(7), 460.01 (1), 460.01 (2), 460.03, 460.04 (1), 460.06, 460.10 and 460.tbafhend 146.81 (1) (hp), 146.997
(1) (d) 13., 180.1901 (1m) (ag), 252.15 (1) (ar) 1., 44133 (b) 38., 440.08 (2) (a) 46chapter 460 (title), 460.01
(3),460.01 (4), 460.02, 460.04 (title), 460.04 (2) (intro.), (a), (b) and (e), 460.05 (title), 46P(DFro.), 460.05
(1) (c), 460.05 (1) (e), 460.05 (1) (9), 460.05 (2), 460.07 (1), 460.07 (2) (intro.), 460.07 (2) (c), 460.07 (2) (d), 460.09,
460.11,460.12 (1), (2), (3), (4) and (5) (b), 460.480.14 (1), 460.14 (2) (intro.), 460.14 (2) (a), 460.14 (2) (b),
460.14 (2) (e), 460.14 (2) (h), 460.14 (2m) (intro.), 46@3)4460.17 and 895.48 (1m) (a) (intro.) and 2.; and
create 15.406 (6) (a) 2., 460.01 (1g), 460.03 (1m) (c), 460.03 (2m), 460.04 (1m), 48D.0% 460.04 (2) (g),
460.08,460.095 and 460.10 (1) (b) of the statutetating to: changes to the regulation of massage therapy and
bodywork,creating the Massage Therapy and Bodywork Therafiiefdd Credentialing Board, and granting rule—
makingauthority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in consistof the following7 membersappointed for 4—year
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: terms,who-are

1. Six massage therapists bodyworkers—certified
SecTioN 2. 15.406 (6) (a) 2. of thetatutes is created  bodywork therapists licensednder ch.460 -andwho

to read: haveengaged in the practice of massage therapy or body
15.406(6) (a) 2. One public member who satisfies the work therapyfor at least 2 years preceding appointment.
requirementsinder s. 460.03 (2m) (b). Onemember appointed under this subdivision shall be a

SecTion 3m. 15.407 (7)of the statutes is renumbered representativef a massage therapy or bodywtrkrapy
15.406(6), and 15.406 (6) (title), (a) arfd) (intro.), 2. schoolapproved by the educational approval board under

and3., as renumbered, are amended to read: s.38.50. One member appointed under this subdivision
15.406(6) (title) MASSAGETHERAPY AND BODYWORK shallbe a representative of a massage therapy or-body
COUNCIL THERAPY AFFILIATED CREDENTIALING BOARD. (@) work therapy program ééred by a technical college in

Thereis created in the department of regulation and this state. No other members appointed under this subdi
licensing, attached to the medical examining boaad, visionshall be directly or indirectly filiated with a mas
massageherapy andodywork-council-in-the-depart  sagetherapy or bodywork therapy school or program.
mentofregulation-and-licensing,-servingthe-department  (b) (intro.) In appointing members undsar (a), the
inan-advisory-capacittherapy diliated credentialing governorshall ensure, to the maximum extent praetica
board The-councilaffiliated credentialing boarghall ble, that the membership of tlweuncil afiliated creden

* Section 991.1, WisconsIN STATUTES 2007-08 : Hective date of acts. “Every act aaderyportion of an act enacted by the legislature ¢
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tdatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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tialing boardis diversepased on all of the following fac SecTioN 13. 460.01 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
tors: 460.01(1r) and amended to read:

2. Affiliation and nondiliation with a professional 460.01(1r) “Council Affiliated credentialing boafd
associatiorfor the practice of massage therapy or body meanghe massage therapy abodywork-councither
work therapy apy afiliated credentialing board

3. Professional associations with which massage  SecTtioN 14. 460.01 (3) of the statutes is amentted
therapistsor bodywerkershodywork therapistsin this read:

stateare afiliated. 460.01(3) “Manual action” includes holding, pesi

SecTioN 4. 146.81 (1) (hp) of the statutes is amended tioning, rocking, kneading, compressindecompres
to read: sing, gliding, or percussing theoft tissue of the human

146.81(1) (hp) A massage therapist-or-boedyworker bodyor applying a passive range of motion to the human
certified bodywork therapist licensachder ch. 460. bodywithout joint mobilization or manipulation

SectioN 5. 146.997 (1) (d) 13. of the statutes is SecTioN 15. 460.01 (4) of the statutes is amentizd
amendedo read: read:

146.997(1) (d) 13. A massage therapist lmody 460.01(4) “Massage therapydr “bodyworkther
worker bodyworktherapistissued-a-cettificatbcensed apy' means the science and healing art that uses manual
underch. 460. actionsand adjunctive therapi¢s palpate and manipu

SecTioN 6. 180.1901 (1m) (ag) of the statutes is latethe soft tissue of the humandy in order to improve
amendedo read: circulation, reduce tension, relieve soft tissue pain, or

180.1901(1m) (ag) The-department-ofregulation increaseflexibility —and “Massage therapy” dtbody-
andlicensingmassage therapy and bodywork therapy work therapy”includes determining whether-massage

affiliated credentialing boardnder ch. 460. therapyor-bodyworkis manual actions and adjunctive
SecTioN 7. 252.15 (1) (ar) 1. of the statutems therapiesareappropriate or contraindicated, or whether
affectedby 2009 Wsconsin Act 28is amended teead: areferral to anothenealth care practitioner is appropri

252.15(1) (ar) 1. A person or entity that$pecified ate. “Massage therapydr “bodywork therapydoes not
in s. 146.81 (1) (a) to (hmand (i) to(p),-but-does-not  includemaking a medical, physical therapy chiroprae
includea massa apst bodywo er tic diagnosis.
tificate under-ch.-460 SecTioN 16. 460.02 of the statuteés amended to

SecTioN 8. 440.03 (13) (b) 38. of the statutes is read:
amendedo read: 460.02 Certificate Licenserequired. Except as
440.03(13) (b) 38. Massage therapist-orbodyworker providedin s. 460.03, no person may provide massage
bodyworktherapist therapyor bodywork therapydesignate himself or her
SecTioN 9. 440.08 (2) (a) 46rof the statutes, as self as a massage therapist-or-bodyworkedywork
affectedby 2007 Wsconsin Act 20Qis amended teead: therapistor masseur or masseuse use or assuntbe

440.08(2) (a) 46r Massage therapist or-bodyworker title “massage therapist abddyworkerhodywork ther
bodywork therapist March 1 of each odd-numbered apist or “massage therapist” or“bodyworkbodywork

year. therapist or “masseur” or “masseuse” any title that
Section 10. Chapter 460 (title) of the statutes is includes‘massage therapist™bodywork therapist,or
amendedo read: “bodyworker,” or append to the perseniame the letters
CHAPTER 460 ‘M.T.)” ‘RM.T." “LM.T.,” “C.M.T.,” “BW;~ “B.T.,”
MASSAGE THERAPY AND “‘B.W.,” “L.B.W.,” “R.B.W.,” or “C.B.W.,,” or use any
BODYWORK THERAPY othertitle or designation that represents or may tend
SecTion 11. 460.01 (1) of the statutes is renumbered representhat he or shés certifiedlicensedunder this
460.01(2m) and amended to read: chapterunless the person-s-certifiegdensedunder this
460.01(2m) “Certificate Licenseholder” meansa chapter.
persongranted a-cettificaticenseunder this chapter SecTioN 17. 460.03 of the statutes is renumbered
SecTioN 12. 460.01 (19g) of the statutéscreatedto  460.03(1m) and amended to read:
read: 460.03(1m) A cettificatelicenseunder this chapter
460.01(1g) “Adjunctive therapy” means any of the is not required for any of the following:
following: (a) A person holding a license, pernrggistration,
(&) The use oh device that simulates or enhances a or certification granted by this state or the fedgmlern
manual action. mentwho engage# a practice of massage therapy or
(b) The application olvater lubricants, or other nen  bodyworktherapywithin the scope of his or her license,
prescriptiontopical agents to the skin. permit, registration, or certification andho does not

(c) The application of heat or cold to thldn in the imply that he or she iscertifiditensedunder this chap
absence of an electromagnetic device. ter. A person who is exempt from licensure under this
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subsectionmay use the terms “bodywork,” “body
worker,” and “bodywork therapy” to identify his dwer
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460.04(2) (intro.) The-departmerfiliated creden
tialing boardshall promulgate rules thastablish all of

practice.
(b) A person whas authorized to practice massage

therapyor bodywork therapyjn another state or country
andis providing a consultation to or demonstration with
acertificatelicenseholder A person whds exempt from
licensureunder this subsection may use the teftoosly-
work,” “bodyworker” and “bodywork therapy” to iden
tify his or her practice.

SecTioN 18. 460.03 (1m) (c) of the statutes is created
to read:

460.03(1m) (c) A person who manipulates only the

softtissues of the hands, feet, or ears of the human body

thefollowing:

(a) Standards that govern the professional conduct of
certificatelicenseholders in practicing massatieerapy
or bodywork therapy The standards shall prohibit-a-cer
tificate licenseholder from having sexual contaot
sexualintercourse with a client.

(b) Criteria for approving a training program fousr-
posesf s. 460.05 (1) (e) 1. Rules promulgated uricier
paragraptshall require the training program_to meet the
requirementsinder s. 460.095 and tonsist of ateast
600classroom hours.

(e) A requirement that an applicant for-a-certificate

providedthat the services are not represented or implied licenseunder this chapter submit evidence satisfactory to

to be massage therapy or bodywork therapy

SecTioN 19. 460.03 (2m) of the statutes is credied
read:

460.03(2m) (a) A person who does any of the follow
ing and who satisfies the requirements of fay.

1. Uses touch, words, ardirected movement to
deepera clients awareness of his or her existing patterns

the departmentafiiliated credentialing boardhat the
applicanthas current proficiency in the use of an auto
matedexternal defibrillator achieved througistruction
providedby an individual, aganizationor institution of
highereducatiorapproved under s. 46.03 (38) to provide
suchinstruction.

SecTiON 24. 460.04 (2) (f) of the statutes is created

of movement and to suggest to the client new patterns ofto read:

movement.

2. Uses touch to &ct the engyy systems of the
humanbody

3. Uses touch and education tdeet change in the
structureof the body while engaged the practice of
structuralintegration.

(b) The person is recognized by or meetseiab
lished standardsf either a professional ganization or

credentialingassociation that recognizes a person in a

460.04(2) (f) Requirements to be satisfied by a-per
sonseeking a temporary license under s. 460.08. The
rulespromulgated under this subsection shall recthiee
personto be a graduate of a massage therapy or bodywork
therapyschool omprogram and may require the holder of
atemporary license to make disclosures to clients and to
practiceunder the supervision of a massage therapist or
bodyworktherapist licensed under this chapter

SecTioN 25. 460.04 (2) (g)of the statutes is created

practiceafter that person demonstrates an adequate leveto read:

of training and competen@nd adherence to ethical stan
dards.

(c) A person who is exempt from licensure under this
subsectionmay use the terms “bodywork,” “body
worker,” and “bodywork therapy” to identify his der
practice.

SecTioN 20. 460.04 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

460.04 (title) Duties of-departmentaffiliated cre-
dentialing board.

SecTION 21. 460.04 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
460.05(4) and amended to read:

460.054) The-departmentshalfiliated credential
ing board mayassign a unique-certificalieensenumber
to each person-cettifiditensedunder this chapter

SecTioN 22. 460.04 (1m) of the statutes is credied
read:

460.04(1m) The afiliated credentialing board shall
prepare an examination on state lamgadministrative

460.04(2) (g) A requirement that an applicant for a
licenseunder this chapter pass examination on state
lawsand administrative rules governing massage therapy
andbodywork therapy

SecTION 26. 460.04 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 27. 460.04 (4) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTIoN 28. 460.05 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

460.05 (title) Certification- Licensure of massage
therapists or bodyworkers and bodywork therapists.

SecTioN 29. 460.05 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

460.05(1) (intro.) The-departmeritfiliated creden
tialing boardshall grant &ertificatelicenseas a massage
therapistor bedywerketbodywork therapisio a person
who satisfies all of the following:

SecTioN 30. 460.05 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

460.05(1) (c) The person submits an application for

rulesgoverning massage therapy and bodywork therapy thecertificatelicenseto the-departmerfiliated creden

SecTioN 23. 460.04 (2) (intro.), (a), (b) and (e) thie
statutesare amended to read:

tialing boardon a form provided by the-departmafili-
atedcredentialing board
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SecTioN 31. 460.05 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended SecTioN 36. 460.07 (1) of the statutes is amentized
to read: read:

460.05(1) (e) Except as provided in sub. (2), the per 460.07(1) Each person who is—certifiditensed
sonsubmits evidence satisfactory to the- departraffiiit underthis chapter shall conspicuously display-the-certifi
iatedcredentialing boarthat he or she has done all of the ¢atelicensein the place of business where he or she-prac
following: ticesmassage therapy or bodywaork theraoythat the

1. Graduated from a school of massage thempy certificatelicensecan easily be seen and read.
bodyworktherapyapproved by the educational approval  Section 37. 460.07 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is
boardunder s. 38.50 that meets the requirements under samendedo read:
460.0950r completed a training program approved by 460.07(2) (intro.) Therenewaldates forcertificates
the departmentffiliated credentialing boardnder the  grantedunder this chapter are specified under s. 440.08
rulespromulgated under s. 460.04 (2) (b). (2)(a). Renewal applications shall be submitted to the

2. Completed at least 6 classroom hours in the lawsdepartmenbn a form provided by the department on or
of this state and rulesf the-departmeritfiliated creden  pefore the applicable renewal date specified under s.
tialing boardrelating to the practice of massagerapy  440.08(2) (a)and shall include all of the following:
or bodywork therapyn a course of instruction approved SecTion 38. 460.07 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended
by the-departmertfiliated credentialing board to read:

SecTioN 32.460.05 (1) (g) of the statutes is amended 460.07(2) (c) Evidence satisfactory the-depast

to read: o _ mentaffiliated credentialindpoardthat the applicant has
460.051) (9) The person submits evidence satisfac i, effect malpracticdiability insurance coverage in an

tory to the-departmerdfiiated credentialing boarthat 56 ntthat is not less tha®l,000,000 per occurrence
heor she has in ffct malpractice liability insurance cov and$1,000,000 for all occurrences in one year

eragein an amount that is not leizan $1,000,000 per Se 39 460.07 (2) (d) of the statutes i ded
occurrenceand $1,000,000 for athccurrences in one to reag.TION ' 07 (2) (d) of the statutes is amende
year. . 460.07(2) (d) Evidence satisfactory to the-depart

SecTioN 33. 460.05 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

460.05(2) The-departmentffiliated credentialing
boardmay waive a requirement specified in sub.(£))
if a person establishes, to the satisfaction of the-depart
ment affiliated credentialing boardhat he or she has

mentaffiliated credentialindoardthat the applicant has
currentproficiency in the use of an automated external
defibrillator achievedhrough instruction provided by an
individual, organization, or institution of higher educa
tion approved under s. 46.03 (38) to provide such instruc

; - . : tion.
h h .
Sgﬁ;?&%?\f;?g?% tc;]rgtreeqrmeérﬁgre]}tnce that is substan SecTioN 40. 460.08 of the statutes is created to read:
SecTioN 34. 460.05 (3) of the statutes is repealed. 460.08 Temporary license. The afiliated creden
SecTion 35. 460.06 of the statutes is renumbered taling board may grant a temporary license for a period
460.06(intro.) and amended to read: not to exceed 6 months to an applicant whtisfieshe

460.06 Examinations. (intro.) The-department requirement®stablished in the rules under s. 460.04 (2)
affiliated credentialing boarchay not grant acertificate  (1)- A temporary license may not be renewed.
licenseunder this chapter unless the applicant passes SECTION 41. 460.09 of the statutds amended to

achievesa passing grade dhenational certificatiorfol- read: _ . _
lowing examinations: 460.09 Reciprocal certificate license Upon

(1)_A nationally administered, entry—level corape applicationand payment of the fee specified i#40.05
work herapmhat%efeped-by—th&hlane;@emﬂeauen grant a massage therapist or—bodyworkercerificate

or an bodyworktherapist licenst aperson who holds a simi
lar certificatelicensein another state or territory tfie
ard that United States or anothe@ountry if the-departmeiatffili-_
ing ated credentialing boardletermines that theequire

Agencies meets generally accepted psychomeprio- mentsfor receiving thecertificatelicensein the other
ciples and standardsor a substantially equivalent stateterritory, or country are substantially equivalent to
examinationapproved by thelepartmengfiliated cre therequirements under s. 460.05.
dentialingboard SecTioN 42.460.095 of the statutes is created to read:

(2) The-departmentshall-promulgaterulesthat also  460.095Massage therapy and bodywork therapy
requirean-applicant tpass-aexamination on stataws school, training program, and instructor require-
andadministrative rules governing massage therapy orments. Each massage therapy or bodywork therapy
andbodywork therapy required under s. 460.04 (2) (g) schoollocated in this statend each massage therapy or
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bodyworktherapy training program fefredin this state
shall do all of the following:

(1) Provideand require as a prerequisite to gradua
tion completion of a course of instruction on states
andregulations applicabl® massage therapy and bedy
work therapy
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holderfirst obtains the informed consent of the client and
hasinformed the client that he or she may withdtag
consent at any time.

(2) A certificatelicenseholder shall keep confiden
tial any information that a client in confidence gives
the certificatdicenseholder and any other information

(2) Administer score, and require as a prerequisite to thatthe-certificatdicenseholder obtains about a client in

graduationthe examination required under s. 460.06 (2).

the course ofpracticing massage therapy or bodywork

(3) Ensure that each instructor hired by the school or therapythat a reasonable person in the clepbsition

training program on or after thefettive date of this sub
section.... [LRB inserts date}o teach courses in anat
omy, physiology kinesiology and pathology has at least
oneof the following:

would want kept confidential, unless the information is

otherwiserequired by law to be disclosed or the client

specificallyauthorizeghe disclosure of the information.
(3) A certificatelicenseholder may not, whether for

(a) Professional training and 2 years of experience in compensatiomr not, practice massage therapy or body

a health-related field.
(b) Two years of post—-secondary education and-train

ing

training program on or after thefettive date of this sub
section.... [LRB inserts date], to teaclourses in theory

work therapyfor asexually oriented business, as defined
by the-departmerdfiliated credentialing boarty rule.
SEcTION 46. 460.12 (1), (2), (3), (4) and (5) (b) thie

(4) Ensure that each instructor hired by the school or statutesare amended to read:

460.12(1) A certificatelicenseholder shall submit
areport to the-departmeanffiliated credentialing board

andthe practice of massage therapy or bodywork therapyif he or she has reasonable cause to believe that another
is licensed under this chapter and has at least one of theerttificatelicenseholder has committed a crime relating

following:

(&) Two years experience as practicing profes
sional.

(b) Formal education artdaining as a massage ther
apy or bodywork therapy instructor

SecTion 43. 460.10 of the statutes is renumbered
460.10(1) (intro.) and amended to read:

460.10(2) (intro.) The-departmerfiliated creden
tialing boardmay promulgate rulesstablishingequire
mentsall of the following:

(a) Reguirementand procedures for a-certificate
license holder to complete continuing education -pro
gramsor courses of study to qualify for renewal of his or
hercertificatelicense. The rules promulgated under this
paragraphmay not require a licend®lder to complete
morethan 24 hours of continuing education prog@m
course®f studyin order to qualify for renewal of his or
herlicense

(2) The -departmenafiliated credentialing board
may waive all or parbf any requirement established in
rules promulgated under-this-sectigub. (1) (a)if it
determinesthat prolonged illness, disabiljtyr other
exceptionalcircumstances have preventedeatificate
licenseholder from completing the requirement.

SecTioN 44. 460.10 (1) (b)f the statutes is created
toread:

460.10(1) (b) Qualifications applicable to providers

to prostitution under ss. 944.30 to 944.34 or has had
sexualcontactor sexual intercourse with a client. If the
reportrelates to sexual contactsexual intercourse with
aclient, the report may not identify the client unless the
clienthas provided written consent for disclosure of this
information.

(2) The -departmenaffiliated credentialing board
may use a repontnade under sub. (1) as the basis for an
investigationunder s. 460.14 (1). If, after an investiga
tion, the -departmenafiliated credentialing boarthias
reasonablecause to believe that -a—certificdieense
holderhas committe@ crime, the-departmeafiliated
credentialingboardshall reporthe belief to the district
attorneyfor the county in which the crime, in the opinion
of the -departmentaffiliated credentialing board
occurred.

(3) If, after an investigation, the-departmefitiated
credentialingboarddetermines thaa report submitted
undersub. (1) is without merit, the-departmeaifitliated
credentialingboard shall remove the report frorthe
recordof the-certificatdicenseholder who is thsubject
of the report.

(4) All reports and records made from repantsier
sub. (1) and maintained bthe afiliated credentialing
board,the department, district attorneys, and other per
sonsofficials, and institutions shall be confidential and
areexempt from disclosure under s. 19.35 (1). Inferma

of continuing education programs and courses requiredtion regarding the identity of a client with whom-a-certifi

underpar (a).

SecTioN 45. 460.11 of the statutes is amended to
read:

460.11 Practice requirements. (1) A certificate
licenseholder may not practice massage theragyool
work therapyon a client unless the-certificalieense

catelicenseholder is suspected of having sexual contact
or sexual intercourse shall not be disclosed by persons
who have received or have access teport or record
unlessdisclosure i<onsented to in writing by the client.
Thereport of information undesub. (1) and the disclo
sure of a report or record under this subsection does
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violate any persors responsibility for maintaining the
confidentialityof patient health care records,defined
ins. 146.81 (4) and as required underd6.82. Reports
andrecords may be disclosed only to thiliated cre
dentialing board, thedepartmentand the appropriate
staff of a district attorney or a law enforcement agency
within this state fopurposes of investigation or prosecu
tion.

(5) (b) A certificatelicenseholder shall submit a
written reportto the-departmerdffiliated credentialing
boardif he or she is convicted of a felony or misde
meanorpr is found to have committed/alation, in this
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of which substantially relate to the practice of massage
therapyor bodywork therapy

SecTioN 52. 460.14 (2) (e) of the statutes is amended
toread:

460.14(2) (e) Subject to ss.11.321, 11.322,and
111.34 practiced massage therapy or bodywork therapy
while his or her ability to practice was impaired by alco
hol or other drugs.

SecTioN 53.460.14 (2) (h) of the statutes is amended
toread:

460.14(2) (h) Engaged in conduct while practicing
massagéeherapy or bodywork theraphat jeopardizes

state or elsewhere, and if the circumstances of the felonythe health, safetyor welfare of a client or that evidences

misdemeanorpr violation substantially relate to the
practiceof massage therapy or bodywaork therafijne
reportshall identify the date, place, and nature of the con
viction or finding and shall be submitted within 30 days
afterthe entry of the judgment of conviction the judg
mentfinding that he or she committed the violation. If the
reportis submitted bynail, the report is considered to be
submittedon the date that it is mailed.

SecTiON 47. 460.13 of the statutds amended to
read:

460.13 Advertising. -A-certificateExcept as pro
videdin s. 460.03 (1m) (a) and (b), a licefs@der may

alack of knowledge of, inability to applgr the negligent
applicationof, principles orskills of massage therapy or
bodyworktherapy

SecTioN 54. 460.14 (2m) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

460.14(2m) (intro.) Subject to the rules promulgated
unders. 440.03 (1), the-departmetliliated credential
ing boardshall revokea certificatelicenseunder this
chapteiif the-certificatdicenseholder is convicted of any
of the following:

SecTioN 55. 460.14 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

not advertise that he or she practices massage therapy or 460.14(3) The-departmeraffiliated credentialing

bodyworktherapyunless the advertisement includés
or-hercertificate-number-arastatemerthat the-certifi
catelicenseholder is a“certifiedicensednassage thera
pist and-bodyworkebodywork therapistor “certified
licensedmassage therapist” or—“certified—bodyworker
licensedbodywork therapist

SecTiON 48. 460.14 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

460.14(1) Subject to the rules promulgated unger
440.03 (1) the-departmerfiliated credentialing board
may make investigations and conduct hearings to deter
minewhether a violation of this chapteramy rule pre
mulgatedunder this chapter has occurred.

SecTioN 49. 460.14 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

460.14(2) (intro.) Subject to the rules promulgated
unders. 440.03 (1), the-departmefiiliated credential
ing boardmay reprimand a-certificatecenseholderor
deny,limit, suspend, or revoke-a-certificditeenseunder
this chapter if it finds that the applicant or-cettificate
licenseholder has done any of the following:

SecTioN 50. 460.14 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

460.14(2) (a) Made a materiahisstatement in an
applicationfor a-certificatdicenseor for renewal of a-cer
tificate license

SecTioN 51. 460.14 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

460.14(2) (b) Subject to s<111.321, 11.322, and
111.335peen convicted of anfehse the circumstances

boardmay restore a-certificatieensethat has been sus
pendedor revoked on such terms and conditions as the
departmentaffiliated credentialing boardnay deem
appropriate.

SecTIoN 56. 460.14 (4) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 57.460.15 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
460.15and amended to read:

460.15 PenaltiesPenalty Except-as-provided-in
sub-(2),-anyAny person who violates this chapter or any
rule promulgated under this chapter slaifeit not more
than$1,000 for each violation.

SecTioN 58. 460.15 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 59. 460.17 of the statutés amended to
read:

460.17 Local regulation. A city, village, town, or
county may not enact an ordinance that reguldbes
practiceof massage therapy or bodywark therdyyya
personwho is-issued-acertificatieensedby the-depast
ment affiliated credentialing boardinder thischapter
No provision of any ordinance enacted by a,aitjage,
town, or county that is ieffect before February 1, 1999,
and that relates to the practice of massage therapy or
bodyworktherapy may be enforced against a person who
is issued-zcertificatelicensedby the-departmerdffili-
atedcredentialing boardnder this chapter

SecTioN 60. 895.48 (1m) (a) (intro.) and 2. of the
statutesare amended to read:

895.48(1m) (a) (intro.) Except as provided in par
(b), any physician or athletic trainer licensed under ch.
448, chiropractor licensed under ch. 446, dentist licensed




2009 Assembly Bill 588 -7- 2009Wisconsin Act 35

underch. 447, emegency medical technician licensed undersection 460.05 of the statutes, agetkd by this
unders. 256.15, first responder certified under s. 256.15 act,to a person whao later than the first day of the 13th
(8), physician assistant licensed under ch. 448, registeredmonthbeginning after the fefctive date of this paragraph
nurselicensed under ch. 441, or a massage therapist omprovidessuficient evidence to the massage therapy and
bodyworkerissued—a—certificatebodywork therapist  bodyworktherapy diliated credentialing board théte
licensedunder ch. 460 who renders voluntary health care personsatisfies one of the following requirements:

to a participant in an athletic event or contest sponsored (a) The person was actively engaged in the practice
by a nonprofit corporation, as defined in s. 66.0129 (6) of massage therapy or bodywork therapy by practicing
(b), a private school, as defined in $51001(3r), a public for an average of 10 hours per week for at least 10 years.
agency,as defined in s. 46.856 (1) (b), or a school, as  (b) The person passed a nationally administered
definedin s. 609.655 (1) (c), is immune from civil liabil  entry—level competency assessment examinatibat

ity for his or heracts or omissions in rendering that care meetsgenerally acceptedsychometric principles and

if all of the following conditions exist: standards.
2. The physician, athletic trainehiropractorden (c) Theperson was actively engaged in the practice
tist, emegency medical technician, first respongsry of massage therapy or bodywork therapy by practicing

sician assistant, registered nurse, massage therapist ofor an average of 10 hours per week for at least 3 years
bodyworkerbodywork therapistioes not receive com  and successfully completed a 200-hour licensure pro
pensatiorfor the health care, other than reimbursement gramapproved by the fliated credentialing board.

for expenses. (d) Atleast 18@ays before the ffctive date of this
SecTioN 61.Nonstatutory provisions. paragraph, the persgnaduated from a massage therapy
(1) EXEMPTIONS FROM CERTAIN LICENSURE REQUIRE or bodywork therapy training prograthat consisted of

MENTS. Notwithstanding section 460.05 (1) (e) of the atleast 600 hours of training.

statutesas afected by this act, and section 460.05 (1) () SecTioN 62.Effective date.

of the statutes, the massage therapy and bodywork ther (1) This act takes &fct on the first day of the 7th
apy affiliated credentialingooard shall grant a license monthbeginning after publication.




